No. 22-388

In The Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY KEISTER,

Petitioner,

v.

STUART BELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA, JOHN HOOKS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF OF POLICE FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA POLICE DEPARTMENT, MITCHELL ODOM, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS POLICE LIEUTENANT FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit

____ ****______

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

> KIMBERLY S. HERMANN Counsel of Record CELIA HOWARD O'LEARY SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION 560 W. Crossville Rd., Ste. 104 Roswell, GA 30075 (770) 977-2131 khermann@southeasternlegal.org

November 16, 2022 Counsel for Amicus Curiae

COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964 WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED		i
TABLE OF CONTENTS		ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES		iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE		
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT		2
ARGUMENT		3
I.	Clarity about the public forum doctrine is needed among lower courts	3
II.	This Court should grant certiorari to pro- tect students' freedom to engage in speech	
	and access ideas	12
CONCLUSION		15

ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bloedorn v. Grube, 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011)
Bowman v. White, 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006)10
Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)1
Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist., 260 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2001)
Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. and Ed. Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985)
<i>DeBoer v. Village of Oak Park</i> , 267 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001)
<i>Garnier v. O'Connor-Ratcliff</i> , 41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022)9
Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch., 533 U.S. 98 (2001)
Hague v. C.I.O., 307 U.S. 496 (1939)
Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972)
Iancu v. Brunetti, 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)9
Ison v. Madison Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021)10
<i>Justice for All v. Faulkner</i> , 410 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005)11, 12
Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993)5, 7, 8
Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm'n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	0, 14
Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Loc. Educators' Ass'n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	, 6, 9
Price v. Garland, 45 F.4th 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	9
Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	14
Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	1
Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist., 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
Turning Point USA at Ark. State Univ. v. Rhodes, 973 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2020)	10
White Coat Waste Project v. Greater Richmond Transit Co., 35 F.4th 179 (4th Cir. 2022)	9
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.61

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Press Release, Foundation for Individual Rights
in Education, Largest Ever Free Speech Sur-
vey of College Students Ranks Top Campuses
for Expression (Sept. 29, 2020), www.thefire.
org/largest-ever-free-speech-survey-of-college-
students-ranks-top-campuses-for-expression/14
